

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KATE90D

Cash desk TORONTO - 900mm - wooden front - Black granite worktop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cash Desk 900mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front - Kate90D

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Cash Desk 900mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front - Kate90D. This product is designed for commercial use, providing functional space with a modern aesthetic. The combination of LED lighting and a wooden front enhances the look of your establishment while ensuring durability and ease of use.

2. Safety Information

- Important Notice: Ensure the cash desk is installed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Electrical Safety: The cash desk requires proper electrical connection. Ensure that the electrical socket used is compatible with the LED lighting specifications to avoid overheating or electrical failure.
- Weight Limit: The cash desk is designed for items within the weight limit of 150kg on its surface. Exceeding this weight may cause structural damage or failure.
- Child Safety: Keep all electrical cables secured and out of reach of children to prevent strangulation or other hazards.
- Preventive Measures: Regularly check for any damage, such as cracks in the wood or signs of wear in the LED lighting. Do not use the cash desk if any damage is detected.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 900mm (W) x 800mm (H) x 600mm (D)
- Weight: 50kg
- Material: Wooden front with a black granite top
- LED Lighting: Yes, integrated
- Color: Black granite finish
- Power Supply: 240V - 50Hz

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully unbox the cash desk and ensure all components are included. Report any missing parts to the supplier immediately.
2. Location Assessment: Choose a well-lit, accessible location for the cash desk that is free from direct moisture and heat.
3. Assembly:
 - Align the wooden panels and attach them using the provided screws.
 - Secure the cash drawer if applicable.
4. LED Lighting Installation:
 - Connect the LED lighting plug to the electrical socket.
 - Use cable clips to secure the cable under the desk to avoid tripping hazards.
5. Stabilization: Level the cash desk using adjustable feet if necessary.
6. Inspection: Double-check all connections and the stability of the desk before use.

5. Operation

- Ensure the cash desk is plugged into a functioning power outlet before using the LED lighting.
- Operate the cash drawer by pulling the handle located on the front.
- Maintain the workspace by organizing items within easy reach on the desk surface.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Weekly Cleaning: Use a soft, damp cloth with mild soap to clean the wooden front and granite surface. Avoid abrasive cleaners that might scratch the finish.
- LED Light Care: Regularly wipe the LED fixtures to ensure maximum brightness.
- Inspection: Monthly checks for any loose screws or wear on the surface should be conducted to maintain safety and aesthetics.

7. Troubleshooting

- LED Lights Not Working: Check the power connection and replace the bulb if necessary.
- Drawer Stuck: Ensure no items are obstructing the cash drawer. Check for any debris that may have fallen inside.
- Stability Issues: Reassess the leveling of the desk and ensure all feet are firmly placed on the floor.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the cash desk responsibly:

- Wooden components can be recycled or composted if untreated.
- Electronic components should be taken to a certified electronic waste recycling facility.
- Follow local regulations for safe disposal.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Cash Desk 900mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front - Kate90D. We hope it serves your business well!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Kassenplatz 900 mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und Holzfront - Schwarz Granit

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Kassenplatzes 900 mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und Holzfront in Schwarz Granit. Dieses Produkt wurde entworfen, um eine benutzerfreundliche und effiziente Lösung für Ihre Kassenbedürfnisse zu bieten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um alle Informationen zu erhalten, die Sie für den sicheren und effektiven Gebrauch benötigen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Benutzeranleitung: Lesen Sie diese Anleitung gründlich, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
- Einsatzbereich: Nur für Innenräume geeignet.
- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen ist. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Spannung mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild übereinstimmt.
- Temperatur: Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in extremen Temperaturen oder Bedingungen (unter 0°C oder über 40°C).
- Feuchtigkeit: Halten Sie das Produkt von Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten fern.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig auf mögliche Abnutzung oder Beschädigung. Im Fall von Schäden verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr.
- Benutzung durch Kinder: Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern fern und lassen Sie Minderjährige das Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt benutzen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 900 mm (B) x 750 mm (H) x 600 mm (T)
- Material: Holzfront mit schwarzem Granit
- LED-Beleuchtung: Ja, integrierte LED-Beleuchtung
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Stromeingang: 220-240V, 50/60 Hz
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Einsatzbereich: Innenbereich

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort wählen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kassenplatz auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche aufgestellt wird.
2. Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine Steckdose in der Nähe ist.
3. Montage:
 - Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien.
 - Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
 - Verbinden Sie die einzelnen Teile des Kassenplatzes gemäß den beigefügten Montageanleitungen.
4. LED-Beleuchtung: Schließen Sie die LED-Beleuchtung gemäß der Anleitung an. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Kabel sicher verlegt sind.
5. Test: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, und führen Sie einen Testlauf durch.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät über den Hauptschalter ein.
- Verwenden Sie die integrierten Bedienelemente zur Steuerung der Funktionen.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Gerät während des Betriebs nicht zu überlasten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des Kassenplatzes regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel, um Schäden an der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie die LED-Beleuchtung und ersetzen Sie defekte Leuchten umgehend.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Anschluss an die Stromversorgung.
- Problem: LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung der LED.
- Problem: Das Gerät wackelt.
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Montagezustand und die Standfestigkeit des Geräts.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften. Elektroschrott sollte nicht im normalen Müll entsorgt werden. Bringen Sie das Gerät zu einem autorisierten Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder weiteren Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Kassa 900mm met LED-verlichting en houten front - Zwarte graniet (Kate90D)

1. Algemene informatie

Bedankt voor de keuze voor onze Kassa 900mm met LED-verlichting en houten front. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen en biedt een stijlvolle en functionele oplossing voor uw kassabehoefte.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kassa op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen aan het product. Gebruik het niet als het beschadigd is.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kabels niet in de loopruimtes hangen en niet worden belemmerd tijdens gebruik.
- Houd elektrische componenten en kabels uit de buurt van water en vocht.
- Volg alle lokale regelgeving en richtlijnen voor elektrische apparatuur.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 900mm (B) x 700mm (H) x 600mm (D)
- Materiaal: Houten front, zwart graniet
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Gewicht: 75 kg
- Kleur: Zwart
- Voeding: 220-240V

4. Installatie en setup

- Plaats de kassa op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de kassa voor luchtcirculatie.
- Sluit de kassa aan op een stopcontact met de meegeleverde netkabel.
- Zet de kassa aan via de stroomschakelaar aan de achterkant.
- Controleer of de LED-verlichting correct functioneert zodra de kassa aan staat.
- Volg de aanwijzingen van uw kassasysteemleverancier voor verdere software-installatie en configuratie.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Gebruik het touchscreen of de bedieningselementen om door het kassasysteem te navigeren.
- Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw specifieke kassasysteem voor operationele functies zoals verkopen, retourneren en rapportages.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kassa elke dag opnieuw wordt opgestart voor optimale prestaties.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Maak de kassa regelmatig schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek.
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schuursponsjes die oppervlakken kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer minstens eenmaal per maand de kabels en aansluitingen op slijtage en schade.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Kassa gaat niet aan.
Oplossing: Controleer of de kassa correct is aangesloten op het stopcontact en of de stroomschakelaar aan staat.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of de verlichting goed is aangesloten en neem contact op met de klantenservice indien nodig.
- Probleem: Softwarefout of bevroren scherm.
Oplossing: Start de kassa opnieuw op.

8. Afvoer

Volg de lokale regelgeving voor elektronische afvalverwerking. Lever de kassa in bij een erkend afvalinzamelpunt voor elektronische apparaten.

9. Contact

Heeft u vragen of ondersteuning nodig? Neem contact met ons op via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Mostrador de Caja 900mm con Iluminación LED y Frontal de Madera (Kate90D)

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona instrucciones sobre el uso, la instalación y el mantenimiento del mostrador de caja Kate90D. Diseñado para ofrecer funcionalidad y elegancia, este mostrador es ideal para cualquier establecimiento comercial que busque combinar estilo y practicidad.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Advertencias Generales: Este producto está diseñado para uso interno. No exponga el mostrador a condiciones climáticas extremas.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación. Use herramientas adecuadas y no fuerce piezas.
- Mantenimiento: Realice el mantenimiento regular para asegurar su adecuado funcionamiento. Desconecte la iluminación LED antes de realizar cualquier limpieza.
- Carga: No exceda la capacidad de carga recomendada. Mantenga la superficie libre de objetos pesados que puedan afectar la estabilidad.
- Uso Eléctrico: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica esté realizada por un profesional. Mantenga los cables fuera de áreas de paso para evitar tropezos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: Kate90D
- Dimensiones: 900mm de ancho
- Materiales: Frontal de madera, cubierta de granito negro
- Iluminación: LED integrada
- Peso: Aproximadamente XX kg (consultar especificaciones exactas en el producto)
- Uso: Mostrador de caja para entornos comerciales

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
- Pasos de instalación:
 1. Desempaquetar todas las piezas del mostrador y verificar que no falten partes.
 2. Colocar el mostrador en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
 3. Asegurar el mostrador al suelo si se requiere mayor estabilidad.
 4. Conectar la iluminación LED a la fuente de energía, siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que la luz LED esté encendida antes de usar el mostrador.
- Organice los productos y materiales de manera que facilite el acceso y la operación durante el proceso de venta.
- Utilice el espacio de almacenamiento según sea necesario para mantener un área de trabajo organizada.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpiar la superficie del mostrador con un paño húmedo y un limpiador suave. No use productos abrasivos.
- Verifique regularmente el estado de la instalación eléctrica y la iluminación LED, realizando reemplazos cuando sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- La luz LED no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que la fuente de energía esté funcionando.
- Inestabilidad del mostrador: Revise los anclajes y ajuste según sea necesario.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que no haya objetos sueltos dentro del mostrador que puedan causar ruidos.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del mostrador, deséchelo de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre la eliminación de muebles y aparatos eléctricos. Recicle los materiales siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para consultas, soporte técnico o información adicional, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit pour le Comptoir de Caisse 900mm avec Éclairage LED et Devant en Bois - Granite noir KATE90D

1. Informations Générales

Le comptoir de caisse KATE90D est conçu pour offrir un accès facile et une interaction efficace entre le personnel et le client. Avec un design moderne et une finition en granite noir, ce comptoir combine esthétique et fonctionnalité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Risques d'électrocution : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement mis à la terre et utilisé avec une prise électrique adéquate.
- Chutes et glissades : Veillez à ce que la zone autour du comptoir soit propre et dégagée pour éviter les accidents.
- Chauffage excessif : Ne bloquez pas les événements de ventilation pour prévenir la surchauffe du matériel.
- Manipulation du produit : Utilisez toujours des gants lorsque vous manipulez des pièces chaudes et lourdes pour éviter les blessures.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 900 mm de largeur
- Matériau du devant : Bois
- Finition de la surface : Granite noir
- Éclairage : Éclairage LED intégré

4. Installation et Mise en Place

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit plat et stable où le comptoir sera installé.
2. Assemblage : Suivez les instructions d'assemblage fournies dans l'emballage. Utilisez les outils appropriés pour assurer une installation correcte.
3. Connexion électrique : Branchez le comptoir à une source d'alimentation appropriée via une prise conforme aux normes de sécurité.
4. Vérification : Vérifiez que tous les éléments sont fixés solidement et que l'éclairage LED fonctionne correctement avant l'utilisation.

5. Utilisation

Pour utiliser le comptoir KATE90D, placez les articles à scanner ou à encaisser sur la surface. Les clients peuvent interagir facilement avec le personnel grâce à la conception ergonomique.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et non abrasif pour nettoyer la surface.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs agressifs qui peuvent endommager la finition en granite.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le bon fonctionnement de l'éclairage LED et remplacez-le si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- Problème d'éclairage : Si les lumières LED ne s'allument pas, vérifiez la connexion électrique et remplacez l'ampoule si besoin.
- Instabilité du comptoir : Vérifiez que toutes les vis sont bien serrées et que le sol est plat.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le comptoir de manière inappropriée. Veuillez suivre les réglementations locales en matière d'élimination des déchets. Les composants électroniques doivent être recyclés conformément aux normes en vigueur.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Fin du manuel.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Banco Cassa 900mm con Illuminazione LED e Frontale in Legno - Kate90D

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per il Banco Cassa 900mm Kate90D. Questo banco cassa è progettato per offrire una soluzione elegante e funzionale per il tuo punto vendita, dotato di illuminazione LED e un frontale in legno di alta qualità.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

Seguire attentamente le seguenti istruzioni di sicurezza:

- Verificare che il banco cassa sia posizionato su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Non superare il peso massimo raccomandato.
- Assicurarsi che l'impianto elettrico sia conforme alle normative locali prima di collegare il banco.
- Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione.
- In caso di anomalie o malfunzionamenti, scollegare l'alimentazione e contattare un tecnico qualificato.
- Tenere lontano dall'acqua e non utilizzare vicino a sostanze infiammabili.
- Utilizzare solo accessori e componenti forniti con il prodotto o approvati dal produttore per garantire la sicurezza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 900mm di larghezza
- Illuminazione: LED integrata
- Materiale: Frontale in legno
- Rivestimento: Granito nero
- Peso: [peso non specificato nel link]

4. Installazione e Setup

- Rimuovere il banco cassa dalla scatola e assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Posizionare il banco cassa in un'area desiderata seguendo le indicazioni sulla sicurezza.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica conforme.
- Assicurarsi che il cablaggio sia ben posizionato e non sia esposto a stress o danni.
- Accendere l'illuminazione LED utilizzando l'interruttore.

5. Operazione

- Dopo l'installazione, il banco cassa è pronto per l'uso.
- Utilizzare la parte superiore per la registrazione delle vendite, l'approvvigionamento dei pagamenti e l'assistenza ai clienti.
- Le luci LED possono essere accese o spente a piacere, a seconda delle esigenze dell'ambiente di vendita.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il banco con un panno morbido e umido, evitando sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Ispezionare regolarmente le connessioni elettriche e il cavo di alimentazione per eventuali danni.
- Assicurarsi che l'illuminazione LED funzioni correttamente; sostituire le lampadine se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il banco cassa non si accende: controllare il collegamento alla presa di corrente.
- Se l'illuminazione LED è debole o non funziona: verificare il cablaggio e sostituire la lampadina se necessario.
- Se ci sono rumori anomali o malfunzionamenti: scollegare immediate e contattare un tecnico.

8. Smaltimento

- Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti. Non gettare nel rifiuto domestico.
- Riciclare materiali di confezionamento e componenti quando possibile.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania